

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CHRISTIAN CIVIC LEAGUE OF)	
MAINE, INC.,)	
)	No. 1:06CV00614 (LFO)
Plaintiff,)	
)	OPPOSITION
v.)	TO MOTION FOR
)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Lawrence H. Norton
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader
Associate General Counsel
(D.C. Bar # 911073)

David Kolker
Assistant General Counsel
(D.C. Bar # 394558)

Harry J. Summers
Kevin Deeley
Steve N. Hajjar
Attorneys

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

April 17, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

 A. The Federal Election Commission2

 B. Statutory and Regulatory Background2

 1. Regulation of Corporate-Financed Electoral Activities
 Prior to the Passage of BCRA.....2

 2. Regulation of Corporate-Financed Electoral Activities After
 the Enactment of BCRA in 20024

 C. The Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc.7

 1. How This Lawsuit Arose7

 2. CCL’s Finances and Related Organizations10

 3. CCL’s History of Public Advocacy11

 4. Marriage Protection Amendment.....13

ARGUMENT14

I. CCL HAS NOT SHOWN THAT IT HAS ARTICLE III STANDING
 TO SEEK A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION14

II. CCL CANNOT CARRY ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT
 IT IS ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....16

 A. The Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction16

 B. CCL Has Failed to Show That It Is Substantially Likely to
 Succeed on the Merits.....17

 1. McConnell Clearly Envisioned That BCRA’s Electioneering
 Communication Restrictions Could Be Applied Constitutionally
 to Political Ads That CCL Calls “Grass Roots Lobbying”17

 2. CCL Is Not Entitled To Any Constitutional Exemption for Its
 “Grass Roots Lobbying” that Meets the Definition of
 “Electioneering Communication”20

a.	The Constitution Does Not Require A General “Grass Roots Lobbying” Exemption From BCRA § 203.....	20
b.	CCL Has Not Shown That the Communication Options Identified in <u>McConnell</u> and Other Alternatives Available to It Are Constitutionally Burdensome.....	23
c.	CCL’s Proposed Advertisement Is Materially Similar To Ads That <u>McConnell</u> Found Functionally Equivalent to Express Advocacy.....	26
3.	BCRA’s Bright-Line Rule Furthers First Amendment Interests and Would Be Subverted by CCL’s As-Applied Challenge.....	30
4.	CCL’s Offer to Finance The Advertisement At Issue Here From A Segregated Bank Account Does Not Alter The Constitutional Analysis	36
III.	CCL FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE INJURY	38
IV.	A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD CAUSE THE COMMISSION AND THE PUBLIC SUBSTANTIAL HARM.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<u>Alexander v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	40
<u>Anderson v. FEC</u> , 634 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1980).....	16
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	5, 18, 22, 25
<u>Bowen v. Kendrick</u> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987).....	17, 44
* <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 21, 25, 28, 32, 34
<u>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</u> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	34
<u>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire v. District of Columbia</u> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<u>Clinton v. Jones</u> , 520 U.S. 681, 690 n.11 (1997).....	16
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</u> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	33
* <u>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</u> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<u>Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. Brownlee</u> , 331 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<u>Dombrowski v. Pfister</u> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	31
<u>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr</u> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	21
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	42
<u>EMILY’S List v. FEC</u> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005)	42
<u>Faucher v. FEC</u> , 708 F. Supp. 9, 14 (D. Me. 1989).....	16
* <u>FEC v. Beaumont</u> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	2, 5, 18, 25
* <u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc. (“MCFL”)</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	3, 4, 15, 29, 32, 33, 37
<u>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</u> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	3
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	22
* <u>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</u> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	35
<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</u> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	42
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	15
<u>Goland v. United States</u> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	34
<u>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</u> , 452 U.S. 654 (1981).....	35
* <u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	31, 34, 35
<u>Hohe v. Casey</u> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> 493 U.S. 848 (1989).....	43

KOS Pharmaceuticals v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....39

Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC, 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980)16

McConnell v. FEC, 02A989, 02A990, slip op. (May 23, 2003).....17, 44, 45

*McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) passim

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....17, 27, 28, 29, 30

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....22

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345
(Rehnquist, Circuit Justice, 1977).....44

NTEU v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....39, 42

Pipefitters v. United States, 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....3

Piscottano v. Murphy, 317 F.Supp.2d 97 (D.Conn. 2004)43

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988)31

Taylor v. Resolution Trust Corp. 56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir.), amended on other grounds on reh’g, 66 F. 3d. 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....15

Time Warner Cable of New York City v. Bloomberg L.P., 118 F.3d 917
(2d Cir. 1997).....39

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....39

*University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)16, 39

Veitch v. Danzig, 135 F.Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001).....39

Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....39, 42

Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984).....17

Western Assoc. Ltd. P’ship v. Market Square Ass’n., 235 F.3d 629
(D.C. Cir. 2001).....15

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)39

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 546 U.S. ___, No. 04-1581, 2006 WL 152676
(Jan. 23, 2006)6, 7, 22

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 542 U.S. 1305, 1306 (2004).....17, 44

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, No. 04-1260, slip op. (D.D.C. May 9, 2005).....6

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, No. 04-1260, slip op.
(D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004).....6, 26, 43

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155,
 116 Stat. 81, 91-92 (2002) passim
 BCRA §201(a) 5, 18, 33
 *BCRA §203..... passim
 BCRA §204.....37
 BCRA §403(a)33
 BCRA §403(d).....33

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended..... passim
 2 U.S.C. 431(17) 4
 2 U.S.C. 434(b)(3)38
 2 U.S.C. 434(b)(6)38
 2 U.S.C. 434(f)(1)38
 2 U.S.C. 434(f)(2)(E)36, 38
 2 U.S.C. 434(f)(2)(F)38
 2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)41
 2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....5, 8
 2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(i)-(iv).....5
 2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(B)(iv)22
 2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1).....2
 2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(7).....2
 2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8).....2
 2 U.S.C. 437f2, 15
 2 U.S.C. 438(a)(8).....2
 2 U.S.C. 438(d)2
 2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(c)24, 37, 38
 2 U.S.C. 441b..... passim
 2 U.S.C. 441b(a)3
 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)4
 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)4

2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C)3, 4
 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)3, 24, 37, 38
 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(A).....3
 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(B).....3
 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(C).....3
 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(c)(2).....37
 2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(c)(6).....37
 11 C.F.R. 114.2(b)(2).....11
 11 C.F.R. 114.10.....3, 11

Federal Register

71 Fed. Reg. 13,557 (Mar. 16, 2006).....23

Miscellaneous

148 Cong. Rec. S2117 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)31
 151 Cong. Rec. S36513
 Edward B. Foley, “‘Narrow Tailoring’ Is Not the Opposite of ‘Overbreadth’ Defending BCRA’s Definition of ‘Electioneering Communications,’” 2 Election L.J. 457 (2003).....31
